\\\\\\v

/ Solutia Inc.
702 Clydesdale Avenue
\\\\“’/ // Anniston, Alabama 36201 USA

s 0 I U t ’ a +1.256.231.8400 phone
+1.256.231.8553 phone

www.solutia.com

N

November 20, 2013

Ms. Pamela J. Langston Scully, P.E.

Remedial Project Manager

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region IV
Atlanta Federal Center

61 Forsyth St., S.W.

Atlanta, GA 30303

Re:  Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Project Completion Report
Anniston PCB Site (Docket No. CV-02PT-0749-E)
Anniston, Alabama

Dear Ms. Langston Scully:

On behalf of Pharmacia Corporation and Solutia Inc. (P/S), as parties to the Partial
Consent Decree (PCD) for the Anniston Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Site, please find
enclosed five hard copies and five electronic copies of the Former Holiday Inn
Redevelopment Project Completion Report. This document summarizes excavation work
performed by Holmes Properties LLC under the direction of P/S as necessary to
redevelop a parcel commonly known as the former Holiday Inn property. Work was
substantially completed on September 18, 2013. All work performed was in general
accordance with the August 8, 2013 Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Support Work
Plan approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) on
August 16, 2013. If you should have any questions or need additional information, please
do not hesitate to contact me at (256) 231-8404.

2 Gayle Macolly @-\

Manager, Remedial Projects

Sincerely,

enclosures: 5 hard copies, 5 electronic copies

ce: Mr. Chip Crockett (ADEM)
Mr. G. Douglas Jones, Esquire (Jones & Hawley P.C.)
Mr. Thomas Dahl (Dahl Environmental Associates)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Holmes Properties LLC (Holmes) acquired an approximately 9.2 acre parcel in Oxford,
Alabama commonly known as the Former Holiday Inn property (property parcel
identification numbers [PPINs] 87703 through 87706 and 65775) for the purposes of
redeveloping portions of this parcel for retail use. Generally, redevelopment activities
were to consist of demolition of former structures and construction of at least two retail
pads and ancillary support features (e.g., utility lines and entrance way). A portion of the
proposed work is located within the 100-year floodplain of Choccolocco Creek, which is
in the footprint of Operable Unit (OU) 4 of the Anniston Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB)
Site. Previous investigations in this OU have indicated the presence of PCBs in soil and

sediment.

While the majority of the parcel (approximately two-thirds) is located outside of the
100-year floodplain, one retail pad, utility lines (sanitary sewer, storm sewer, water, and
fiber optic line relocation), and a roadway turnaround construction were either going to
be partially or entirely constructed within the 100-year floodplain. Solutia Inc., a
subsidiary of Eastman Chemical Company, and Monsanto Company (acting on behalf of
Pharmacia LLC), collectively referred to as P/S, met with Holmes to discuss various
options regarding construction of the retail pad and ancillary support features as well as
methods that could be employed to minimize waste generation. P/S subsequently
prepared and implemented a sampling plan to identify specific PCB impact areas. The
Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Proposed Sampling Plan (Sampling Plan) was
submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on March 29,

2013 and was approved for implementation on April 9, 2013.

The results of the Sampling Plan and subsequent discussions between P/S and Holmes
led to Holmes’ agreement to self-perform the excavation work under the direction of

P/S and provided the basis for the scope of work presented in the Former Holiday Inn
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Redevelopment Support Work Plan (Work Plan). This Work Plan was submitted to the
EPA on August 8, 2013 and was clarified in a teleconference and e-mail on August 15,
2013. The Work Plan was subsequently approved by the EPA on August 16, 2013. The
Work Plan and associated clarification and approval correspondence are provided in
Appendix A. The proposed scope of work generally consisted of the following:
* Excavate and manage PCB impacted soils located within the footprint of
proposed improvements;
* Install a geotextile fabric isolation and/or marker layer in areas where residual
PCB-containing soils were left in place; and
* Provide for off-site disposal of all excavated PCB-containing soil at the

appropriate facility.

The proposed intrusive work commenced on August 26, 2013 and was completed by
September 18, 2013. All intrusive work was performed under the oversight of the EPA.
This report documents the scope of work performed, provides the results of monitoring

and sampling activities, and includes copies of all off-site disposal records.

Section 1.0 of this report is an introduction presenting an overview of the project and its
components. Section 2.0 describes pre-construction activities undertaken. Section 3.0
presents construction-related preparation activities that were performed. Section 4.0
describes the actual construction work performed and any deviations from the
approved Work Plan. Section 5.0 details post-construction activities that were

completed.
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2.0 PRE-CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

2.1 Scope of Work

The Scope of Work was determined through a series of meetings held between Holmes
and P/S. The intent of the meetings was to better define the work to be performed,
methods to be employed to perform the work, and management of PCB-containing
waste material generated during excavation activities. The overarching goal of these
meetings was to minimize or eliminate activities in areas known to contain PCBs (i.e.,
100-year floodplain) or minimize or eliminate waste generated during construction
within these areas. Work to be performed within the 100-year floodplain was agreed

upon and is depicted on Figure 1.

As previously stated, Holmes agreed to self-perform the excavation work under the
direction of P/S. Work to be performed included construction of two retail pads,
installation of utility lines (e.g., sanitary sewer, storm sewer, water and relocation of an
existing fiber optic line), and construction of a roadway turnaround. Generally, the
scope of work included the following elements:

* mobilization and establishment of temporary construction facilities and controls

* clearing, grubbing and removal of debris within the project area

* excavation and soil management

* installation of marker layers or equivalent and clean cover

* quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC)

2.2 Sampling

Based on the work proposed, a sampling plan was prepared based on those areas
located within the 100-year floodplain where work was to be performed. The EPA
approved this plan on April 9, 2013 (Appendix B). Sampling results indicated the
presence of PCB-impacted soil in select, isolated utility corridor locations (i.e., portions
of the storm sewer and relocated fiber optic line) and the proposed location of the

roadway turnaround. No PCB-impacts were detected, however, in the proposed
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footprint of the only retail pad to be located within the 100-year floodplain. Sampling

results are provided in Appendix A.

2.3 Borrow Source Evaluation

Holmes proposed the use of a borrow source located in Oxford, Alabama (PPIN 65698)
and owned by E & S, LLC for fill material to replace soil to be removed due to PCB
impacts. The proposed borrow source was sampled to determine if it met the criteria
established by the EPA for use as a borrow source. Sampling of this borrow source was
performed by Genesis Project, Inc., and a borrow source sampling report was submitted
to the EPA for its review and approval on August 14, 2013. The EPA approved the use of
the borrow source on August 26, 2013. The borrow sampling report and approval letter
are provided in Appendix C. All clean fill used to achieve final elevation grades was

obtained solely from this approved borrow source.
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3.0 CONSTRUCTION PREPARATORY ACTIVITIES

3.1 Mobilization

P/S and Holmes met to identify any support work that needed to be performed prior to
commencement of intrusive work. This included the mobilization of equipment
necessary to perform clearing and grubbing work, and to support construction of a
temporary staging area and decontamination pad. This work is discussed further in the

sections below.

3.2 Clearing and Grubbing

Clearing and grubbing primarily consisted of tree removal in areas where trees would
impede performance of intrusive work. Holmes secured verbal approval from the
Oxford Fire Department to burn felled trees. Prior to burning, however, each tree had to
be cut into smaller segments to reduce the size of the burn pile. Separately, the
Alabama Power Company removed trees from the east of the proposed location of the

eastern-most retail pad to facilitate future construction activities in this area.

3.3 Temporary Facilities

A temporary staging area was constructed prior to commencement of intrusive work for
soil containing PCBs greater than 1 parts per million (ppm) and less than 50 ppm. This
temporary staging area was approximately 45 feet by 60 feet constructed with a 6-
millimeter thick polyethylene sheeting base. Silt fence was used to surround the
perimeter of the staging area as necessary. Soil that was excavated in locations where
PCB concentrations were greater than 50 ppm were direct loaded into roll offs prior to
being disposed at a Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA)-approved landfill in Emelle,

Alabama (Emelle).

A 30-foot by 20-foot decontamination pad was constructed with Geotex® 801

nonwoven geotextile (nominal 7 ounce/square yard, 80 millimeter [ml] thickness) fabric
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overlain by approximately 20 tons of surge stone. Hay bales were used to surround the

perimeter of the decontamination pad.

3.4 Best Management Practices
Best management practices (BMPs) were employed to reduce adverse impact to human
health or the environment during clearing and grubbing work, excavation work in PCB-

impacted areas, and management of PCB-impacted soil prior to disposal.

BMPs used around the temporary staging pad included placement of a plastic liner prior
to staging of PCB-impacted soil; placement of silt fence to prevent runoff; and coverage
of soil piles with tarp or similar, as needed. To prevent run-off from the

decontamination pad, silt fence and hay bales were used to surround its perimeter.

Dust monitoring was conducted using a Thermo Scientific pDR-1500 aerosol monitor
when intrusive work was performed as dictated by weather conditions. Air monitoring
reports for the applicable days are provided in Appendix D. There were no exceedances

of the 0.5 milligrams per cubic meter action level established for the site.

Horizontal drilling spoils generated during relocation of the fiber optic line were
vacuumed into an enclosed unit. These drilling spoils were then emptied in the

appropriate staging and storage area.

3.5 Health and Safety

Holmes self-performed excavation work under the direction of P/S and adhered to its
own Health and Safety Plan (HASP). Given the potential to come into contact with PCB-
impacted soil, all affected employees at Holmes obtained their Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency

Response (HAZWOPER) training prior to the commencement of any intrusive work in
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potentially PCB-impacted areas. Additionally, a health and safety tailgate meeting was

convened daily for the duration of work conducted under the direction of P/S.

3.6 Surveying and Layout
Locations where intrusive work was to be performed were identified prior to
commencement of work, confirmed with Holmes, and communicated to the EPA

oversight personnel.
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4.0 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

4.1 Excavation

Excavation work was expected to be necessary for placement of the storm sewer
conveyance lines (Stations A-0 to A-1, A-1 to A-1.1, A-1 to A-2, and A-2 to A-2.3);
sanitary sewer conveyance lines (Stations X-O to X-1); roadway turnaround; and the
fiber optic line jacking and receiving pits. Actual excavation work performed varied

slightly from what was expected and is discussed below in more detail.

4.1.1 Storm Sewer Conveyance Lines

Stations A-O to A-1 and Stations A-1 to A-1.1 were not excavated as originally planned
due to the existing grade being below final grade, and a determination that construction
of a detention basin was unnecessary, respectively. Stations A-O to A-1 were raised with
stone and gravel placed atop a Geotex® 801 nonwoven geotextile marker layer to

increase the existing grade to the required elevation.

The length between Stations A-1 and A-2 was excavated to the depth and width
necessary to support placement of two 24-inch elliptical reinforced concrete pipe (RCP)
lines. The actual width excavated for placement of this piping was larger than originally
anticipated. This variance resulted from a greater width being required to achieve the
necessary slopes for placement of this piping. Prior to placement of piping, a Geotex®
801 nonwoven geotextile marker layer was placed at the bottom of the excavation if
remaining PCB concentrations in soil were greater than 1 ppm. After placement of the
piping, the excavated area was filled with backfill to achieve finish grade elevations.

Photographs of work performed are included as Appendix E.

Approximately 188 cubic yards of PCB-containing soil containing greater than 1 ppm and
less than 50 ppm were excavated, temporarily staged, and disposed at Waste
Management’s Three Corners Landfill. Approximately 142 cubic yards of clean backfill

were placed to achieve finish grade elevations.
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The length between Stations A-2 and A-2.3 was excavated to the width and depth
necessary to support placement of the required single 18-inch and 24-inch elliptical RCP
piping. The actual width excavated was larger than expected because a larger width was
necessary to achieve the slopes required for placement of piping resulting in a
discrepancy between the actual and projected amount of soil to be excavated. A
Geotex® 801 nonwoven geotextile marker layer was placed prior to placement of piping
due to remaining PCB concentrations in soil being greater than 1 ppm at the base of the

excavation. Clean backfill was used to achieve finish elevation grades.

Approximately 28 cubic yards of PCB-containing soil (greater than 1 ppm and less than
50 ppm) were excavated, temporarily staged, and disposed at Three Corners Landfill.
Approximately 19 cubic yards of soil were used to achieve finish elevation grades

following excavation and pipe placement.

4.1.2 Sanitary Sewer Conveyance Lines
Sampling results confirmed the absence of PCB-impacts in the locations where sanitary
sewer conveyance lines were proposed to be placed; therefore, no soil management

was necessary at this location.

4.1.3 Roadway Turnaround

A portion of the area where the roadway turnaround was to be constructed was
excavated to provide a suitable construction base. Soil stabilization was envisaged as the
preferred method to provide a suitable construction base; however, excessive moisture
content of the soil in select areas of the turnaround footprint required the removal of
approximately 76 cubic yards of soil containing greater than 1 ppm and less than 50
ppm PCBs. This material was excavated from this area, temporarily staged, and disposed
at Three Corners Landfill. An approximate equivalent of 76 cubic yards of clean backfill

was used to achieve the required final elevation grade.
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4.1.4 Fiber Optic Line Jacking and Receiving Pits

Four jacking and receiving pits were to be constructed to support relocation of an
existing AT&T fiber optic line. One of these four pits (Station FO+895), however, was
determined not be in a PCB-impacted area based on sampling results. A second pit
(Station FO+325) did not need to be constructed because the AT&T contractor
performing the relocation work determined that two pits would be sufficient for their
purposes. Also, the dimensions of the two pits constructed in impacted areas were
smaller than expected. Therefore, the projected amount of soil generated during this

work was less than anticipated.

Approximately 21 cubic yards of soil containing PCB concentrations greater than 1 ppm
and less than 50 ppm were excavated from Station FO+0. This material was disposed at
Three Corners Landfill. Approximately 19 cubic yards of clean backfill were used to

return the excavated area to finish grade elevation.

At Station FO+650, approximately 8.3 cubic yards of greater than 1 ppm and less than 50
ppm PCB-containing soil were excavated and disposed at Three Corners Landfill. An
additional approximately 6 cubic yards of PCB-containing soil with concentrations
greater than 50 ppm were excavated and direct loaded into roll offs for disposal at
Emelle. An approximate equivalent of 15.2 cubic yards of clean backfill were used to

achieve finish grade elevation.

Spoils generated during drilling were contained in a vacuum tank that was eventually
emptied onto the temporary staging area to reduce moisture content. Drilling spoils
were conservatively assumed to contain greater than 50 ppm PCBs and were disposed
at Emelle along with other debris generated during demobilization (e.g.,

decommissioned staging and decontamination area materials).

10
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4.2 Soil Management and Disposal

Waste characterization was based on the highest reported PCB concentration for a
particular area and/or sample interval (e.g., greater than 50 ppm concentrations were
assumed to extend until actual sample results confirm less than 50 ppm). Based on the
amount of soil excavated and the respective PCB-concentrations, the following tonnage
was disposed at Three Corners Landfill and Emelle: 531 and 41, respectively. This
compares to 527 and 28 tons, respectively, estimated based on measured excavation

and debris volumes.

Material weight tickets and waste manifests are provided in Appendix G. The variance
between the estimated and actual disposal tonnage is based, in part, on the placement
of drilling spoils that were characterized as containing PCB concentrations greater than
50 ppm with a small amount of material characterized as greater than 1 ppm and less
than 50 ppm PCBs. Therefore, all this material had to be disposed as if it contained PCBs
at concentrations greater than 50 ppm. Additionally, the base of the temporary staging
area was over excavated at the direction of EPA oversight personnel following
termination of its use. This excavated soil was conservatively assumed to contain PCBs
at concentrations greater than 50 ppm and disposed of accordingly. Ancillary BMPs used
during excavation of the area with PCBs greater than 50 ppm were also disposed in the

same manner.

4.3 Final Survey

All work was self-performed by Holmes to facilitate construction of commercial retail
pads and ancillary support features. Figure 1 will serve as final documentation of the
locations and extents of excavation work performed to support construction work at

this site.

11
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5.0 Post-Construction Activities
All work was performed in general accordance with the EPA-approved Work Plan. No
additional work will be performed at this site in areas where there are PCB-impacts.

Therefore, no additional post-construction activities are necessary.

While not included as part of the scope of work, a conservation easement will be

secured on an unimproved portion (2.3 acres) of the approximate 9.2-acre parcel to

prevent future construction activities within the 100-year floodplain.

12
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APPENDIX A

FORMER HOLIDAY INN REDEVELOPMENT SUPPORT WORK PLAN AND APPROVAL
CORRESPONDENCE
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: W & ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER
%, & 61 FORSYTH STREET

41 poeS ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960

August 16,2013

Ms. E. Gayle Macolly
Manager, Remedial Projects
Solutia, Inc.

702 Clydesdale Avenue
Anniston, Alabama 36201-5328

RE: Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Support Work Plan
Anniston PCB Site, Anniston, Alabama

EPA CERCLA ID # ALD000400123
EPA RCRA ID # ALD004019048

Dear Ms. Macolly:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has reviewed the August 8, 2013 Former Holiday
Inn Redevelopment Support Work Plan prepared by Solutia Inc. and Pharmacia LLC. A
technical discussion about the plan was held by telephone on August 15, 2013, between the EPA,
the Technical Special Master, Tom Dahl, and your contractors, John Loper and Mike Price.
Following that discussion, John Loper provided EPA and the Technical Special Master with an
email dated August 15, 2013, to clarify the proposed earthwork and contaminated soil disposal
requirements. The details provided in the email, the Work Plan, and the full size drawings are
approved for implementation. These should be kept together to fully represent the planned
project. The EPA will provide oversight of the activities.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (404)562-8935.
Sincerely,

Cz

Pamela J. Langston Scully, P.E.
Remedial Project Manager
Superfund Remedial Branch

Internet Address (URL) ¢ http://www.epa.gov
Recyled/Recyclable © Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 30% Postconsumer)



Friday, October 18,2013 9:58:37 AM Central Daylight Time

Subject: Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Project - Support Work Plan Clarification
Date: Thursday, August 15, 2013 6:39:33 PM Central Daylight Time

From: John Loper
To: Pam Scully
CC: Thomas Dahl, Gayle Macolly, Mike Price, Donn-williams, Thomas Loper

Priority: High
Pam,

Confirming our teleconference convened earlier today with you and Messrs. Mike Price and Thomas Dahl, we would
like to offer the following clarifications regarding anticipated excavation and disposal volumes and destinations for
the above-referenced project:

e Areas located within the 100-year floodplain potentially requiring excavation and removal to facilitate
proposed infrastructure improvements were identified in preparation of the original Proposed Sampling Plan
approved by the EPA on April 9, 2013. These areas are identified on the previously provided Sampling Results
Table and shown on associated figures and include:

o Storm Sewer Conveyance Lines
= Stations A-0 to A-1 (2 — 24" elliptical RCP lines; 8' excavation width)
= Stations A-1to A-1.1 (single 16" RCP line; 4' excavation width)
= Stations A-1to A-2 (2 — 24" elliptical RCP lines; 8' excavation width)
= Stations A-2 to A-2.3 (single 18"/24" elliptical line; 4' excavation width)
= Depths vary from 1' to 2' based on location
o Sanitary Sewer Conveyance Lines (Stations X-0 to X-1; 8" Ductile Iron Pipe, up to 7.5' depth)
o Roadway Turnaround (Approximate 50' radius [partially in floodplain]; Potential for 2' removal)
o Building and Loading Dock Footprints for proposed Aldi Grocery Store (Potential for 2' removal)
o Jacking and Receiving Pits (4; 20' x 8' x 6' each) to Allow Relocation of Fiber Optic Lines Using Direction
Drilling Methods
e Sampling results provided confirmed PCB impacts are limited to the following areas:
o Storm Sewer Conveyance Lines (select intervals as indicated on table and figures)
o Three of four Fiber Optic Jacking/Receiving Pits
o Roadway Turnaround

e Asindicated in our previously submitted Support Work Plan, excavated soil containing > 50 ppm PCBs will be
disposed at Waste Management's TSCA facility in Emelle, AL. Excavated soil containing < 50 ppm PCBs will be
disposed at Waste Management's Three Corners Landfill.

e Our estimate of expected disposal requirements are as follow:

o Three Corners Landfill — 500 cubic yards
= Roadway Turnaround — 290 cubic yards
= Fiber Optic Jacking/Receiving Pits — 60 cubic yards
= Storm Sewer Line — 150 cubic yards

o Emelle Landfill — 100 cubic yards
= Fiber Optic Jacking/Receiving Pits — 35 cubic yards
= Storm Sewer Lines — 65 cubic yards

These estimates are based on the following assumptions:

= Roadway Turnaround — will conservatively require 1-foot removal within the 100-year
floodplain area. Samples were collected to a 2' depth interval; however, it is anticipated that
soil cement stabilization methods that will be used to avoid any excavation or removal.

= Excavations will occur to depth intervals shown on table/figures which were determined based
on engineering drawings showing excavation profiles and limits.

= Assume fluff factor to convert in-place yards to truck yards is 1.1.
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= Waste characterization decisions will be based on the highest reported PCB concentration for a
particular area and/or sample interval; e.g., > 50 ppm concentrations will be assumed to extend
until actual sample result confirm < 50 ppm value (as opposed to assuming mid-point between
samples).

o Marker layer will be placed to isolate all areas where residual PCB containing soils may be present prior to
placement of clean fill material.

Please don't hesitate to call or e-mail with any questions. We look forward to receiving your approval to proceed so
that construction of the proposed improvements can continue in a timely manner.

Best Regards,

John L.

The Loper Group, Inc.
P.O. Box 569
Seabrook, TX 77586
281-291-9534 (Office)
281-635-2509 (Cell)
www.lopergroup.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s)
named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and as such is privileged and confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail,
and delete the original message.
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August 8, 2013
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proposed Aldi retail pad is not PCB-impacted and that PCB impacts are limited to select,
isolated utility corridor locations (portions of storm sewer and relocated fiber optic line)
and the roadway turnaround. Based on the sampling results, P/S have identified specific
impact areas that will require removal and disposal to facilitate construction as shown on
Figures 1 and 2 in Attachment A. It is presently anticipated that the relocation of the fiber
optic line will be achieved using horizontal drilling methods to avoid open-cut excavation
along the proposed routing.

Holmes has agreed to self-perform all required excavation activities under the direction
of P/S and has obtained Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) 40-hour hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) training for all of its
personnel selected to perform excavation and material handling work in potential impact
areas. The proposed scope of work to be completed in PCB-impact areas is summarized
as follows:

* Mobilization and establishment of temporary construction facilities and controls
* Clearing, grubbing and removal of debris within the project area

* Excavation and soil management

* Installation of marker layers or equivalent and clean cover

* Quality assurance and quality control

These activities are described in further detail in the following sections.

Mobilization and Establishment of Temporary Construction Facilities and Controls
P/S will observe all excavation and material handling work self-performed by Holmes
within the extents of the PCB-impacted portion of the project area. In this capacity, P/S
will document that the following temporary construction facilities and controls are in
place prior to excavation work:

¢ Health and safety ineasures * Temporary staging and storage
*  Dust monitoring areas for PCB impacted soils; one
¢ Traffic controls (1) for soil with PCB concentrations
* Soil erosion and sedimentation greater than 50 milligrams per

controls kilogram (mg/kg), and one (1) for

soil with PCB concentrations less

* Utility markout
than 50 mg/kg

¢  Decontamination area

All personnel performing work in PCB-impacted arcas will be OSHA HAZWOPER
trained. Dust monitoring will be performed during excavation and material handling
operations using a Miniram real-time aerosol monitor or equivalent. Soil erosion and
sedimentation controls will include installation of silt fence and/or hay bales as
appropriate. If any dewatering is required, all such water will be pumped through a filter
bag prior to discharge. Decontamination and material staging areas (50 feet by 50 feet
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each) will be constructed by first placing a 4-ounce nonwoven geotextile fabric
surrounded by perimeter silt fencing and/or hay bales with allowances for ingress/egress
access.

Clearing, Grubbing and Removal of Debris within the Project Area

Clearing, grubbing and removal of debris will be performed by Holmes in affected
improvement areas, as necessary. All previously existing improvements at the Site have
been demolished to grade level. Trees will be removed and burned in accordance with
provisions of a burn permit to be obtained from the City of Oxford. Following clearing
and grubbing, Holmes will apply a “water friendly” herbicide (AquaMaster®, Rodeo® or
equivalent) if necessary to deter growth of invasive vegetation that would otherwise
obstruct or prevent redevelopment of this property. This work will be done in accordance
with applicable regulations and Site permits under the observation of P/S as it applies to
the Site.

Excavation and Soil Management

Holmes will excavate PCB-impacted soil only to the horizontal and vertical extents
required for installation of utility lines and to support construction of a proposed roadway
turnaround. The proposed excavation plan is shown on the drawings included as an
attachment to this Work Plan (Attachment A; Figures 1 and 2). Excavated soil will
preferentially be direct loaded into end dumps or rolloffs. If circumstances prevent direct
loading, PCB-impacted soil will be temporarily staged in designated stockpile areas with
appropriate best management practices (BMPs). Dewatering bags will be used to manage
water and any sediments encountered in excavation locations where PCB-impacts are
known to be present. Immediately following use in impacted areas, all excavation and
material handling equipment will be dry decontaminated at the decontamination pad. Soil
with PCB concentrations greater than 50 mg/kg will be transported and disposed at the
Chemical Waste Management Emelle, Alabama facility. Soils between 1 mg/kg and 50
mg/kg will be transported and disposed at Waste Management’s Three Corners Landfill
in Piedmont, Alabama.

Installation of Marker Layer and Clean Cover

A 4-ounce, nonwoven geotextile marker layer will be placed at the base and along the
sidewalls of all trenches excavated for installation of utility piping and at the base of the
excavation across the footprint of the roadway turnaround arca. The only exception will
be at locations where clean (less than 1 mg/kg PCB concentrations) conditions have been
confirmed underlying the proposed excavation areas. Imported clean fill will be placed in
areas where excavation was performed to the extent necessary to return these areas to the
required grade. Documentation will be provided to the EPA to confirm the source and
cleanliness of the imported fill prior to the commencement of work.

Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Certain Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) documentation and testing will be
performed during redevelopment support activities to confirm that materials and
installation meet the requirements of Holmes and are performed in accordance with this
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Work Plan, Generally, QA/QC documentation and testing will be required for the
imported fill material, as described above, to confirm its source and the absence of
contamination. P/S oversight personnel will keep daily records of construction activities
in PCB-impacted arcas. Weight tickets and manifests will be maintained for incoming
imported fill and outgoing soil, respectively. Dust monitoring data will also be
maintained. In the event there are any deviations from the EPA-approved Work Plan,
they will be discussed immediately in the field with EPA oversight personnel and
documented for the Site records.

Reporting

Following completion of the Former Holiday Inn Property Redevelopment support
activities, a Completion Report will be prepared and submitted to the EPA. The
Completion Report will provide a description of the support activities and generaily
include the following:

* Introduction and background information

*  Summary of redevelopment support objectives and design

¢ Description of pre-construction activities including sotl sampling and
coordination with Holmes

*  Description of construction preparatory activities including mobilization, BMPs,
heath and safety measures, and surveying/layout

* Description of construction activities including excavation, soil management,
disposal, and marker layer or similar and topsoil installation

* Description of any deviations from Work Plan

* Key project data including inspection logs, material documentation, dust
monitoring data, soil test results, material weight tickets and waste manifests

¢ As-built survey

Proposed Schedule of Work

The work proposed herein is expected to commence immediately following receipt of the
EPA’s approval of this Work Plan. A Completion Report will be submitted within 90
days of completion of the work described herein.

We look forward to receiving your approval of this time critical project so that we can
provide the support required for Holmes Properties LLC to complete its planned utility
installation project. Furthermore, we understand that the EPA may establish additional
investigation and/or remediation requirements for the subject work area under the
provisions of the ongoing Operable Unit 4 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
Program being performed as part of the Partial Consent Decree executed between the
EPA and P/S.






ATTACHMENT A

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS FOR THE FORMER HOLIDAY INN PROPERTY






























QA LEVEL ll - ORGANIC DATA EVALUATION CHECKLIST

Blanks YES
a) Woere analyles detected in the method blank(s)? O
b) Were analytes detecled in the field blank(s)? a
¢} Were analyles delected in the equipment blank{s)? []
d) Were analytes detected in the trip blank{s}? O

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) YES
a) Was aLCS analyzed once per SDG? 4
b) Were the proper compounds included in the LCS? [X
c} Was the LCS accuracy criteia met? X

Duplicates YES

a) Were field duplicates collected (note original and duplicate sample names)?

K
b) Were field dup. precision critena met (nole RPD)? [{]

c} Were lab duplicates analyzed (note original and duplicate samples)?

([l

d) Were lab dup. precision criteria met {note RPD)? [

Blind Standards YES
a) Was a blind standard used (indicate name, ]
compounds inctuded and concentrations)?

b) Was the %D within control limits? d

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) YES
a) Was MS accuracy criteria met?

Recovery could not be calcutated since sample
contained high concentration of analyle?

b) Was MSD accuracy criteria met?

Recovery could not be calculated since sample
contained high concentration of analyte?

o0 oo 0O

c) Were MS/MSD precision criteria met?

Surrogate Spikes YES
a) Were surrogale recoveries within control limits? X

b) Waere surrogate recovernes not calculated due to
dijutions?

Comments/Notas:

NO  NA
® O
O ®
O ®
O =
NO  NA
a O
O O
O O
NO  NA
O (|
0 a
® a
O &
NO  NA
= O
O &
NO  NA
34 O
O 34
D2 O
O X
X O
NO  NA
X O
O O

COMMENTS

COMMENTS

COMMENTS
FP-10-2 & FP-10-2' X

All results BDL

COMMENTS

COMMENTS

Low recoveries for 1016 & 1260

Low recoveries for 1016 & 1260

COMMENTS

See below

FO+ 2-4', FO+6500-2', A+Q 0-1'

Sample FP-1 0-2-X had low surrogate recoveries for DCB and TCX ; the sample was re-extracied and reanalyzed and the DCB and

and TCX recoveries were within_acceplable ranges , no data qualified. Sample FP-4 0-2" had low surrogate recoveries for OCB and

TCX. The sample was re-extracted and reanalyzed with concurring results. All data BDL and qualified as eslimated (UJ), sample A-

1+100 0-2’had elevaied DCB recovery without 1268 present, TCX recovery acceplable, no data affected.

Revised May 2004
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APPENDIX B

FORMER HOLIDAY INN REDEVELOPMENT SAMPLING PLAN AND APPROVAL
CORRESPONDENCE






Mr. Stacy Holmes
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foundation support areas located within the 100-year floodplain to both determine the
presence of PCB-impacted soil and characterize such soil for potential future waste
disposal. Support requirements for the proposed actual construction of the planned
improvements will be determined after completion of this Sampling Plan and will be the
subject of a separate Redevelopment Support Work Plan.

P/S propose to collect the types and number of samples shown on the attached figure, as
summarized below:

* Samples on 50-foot centers along proposed water, sanitary sewer and storm sewer
utility corridors. Samples will be collected and composited over 2-foot depth
intervals, extending to six inches below the proposed utility line invert elevations.

* One sample representative of soils from 0 to 2 feet in the area where a roadway
turnaround may require foundation support.

* Ten representative samples from the proposed location of the retail pad (Aldi)
where additional foundation support is anticipated. Samples will be collected at
the 0 to 2 feet and 2 to 4 feet depth intervals, as necessary. It is possible based on
development work performed to date at the Site that only 2 feet of soil will need
to be disturbed to obtain required compaction densities.

» Three soil samples will collected at 2-foot depth intervals at anticipated locations
of jacking and receiving pits that would likely be installed if relocation of the
fiber optics line is necessary.

All samples will be field screened for PCBs at 1 part per million (ppm) and 50 ppm using
immunoassay techniques, as established in United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Method 4020. A total of up to 50 samples is anticipated; however,
sampling locations and intervals may need to be adjusted as development plans are
finalized. It is expected that sampling will be performed in phases in advance of
construction of various improvements under consideration in order to allow confirmation
of specific locations and disturbance requirements.

Following completion of the sampling, P/S will prepare a sampling and analysis report
for submittal to the USEPA providing all sampling results and proposed future plans for
development support activities, if required. If sampling is completed in phases, a separate
report will be generated for each phase.

We look forward to receiving your approval of this time critical project so that we can
provide the support required for Holmes Properties LLC to commence its planned
development activities. Holmes Properties LLC presently anticipates closing for one of
the retail pads (central pad along frontage road; located outside of floodplain) to occur on
or about May 1, 2013 and has indicated that development of the associated infrastructure
is a prerequisite for closing. This will likely constitute the first phase of sampling under
this Sampling Plan.
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APPENDIX C

BORROW SOURCE SAMPLING REPORT AND APPROVAL CORRESPONDENCE
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

g i REGION 4
2 ¢ ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER
%, S 61 FORSYTH STREET

%4 prote® ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960

August 26, 2013

Ms. E. Gayle Macolly
Manager, Remedial Projects
Solutia, Inc.

702 Clydesdale Avenue
Anniston, Alabama 36201-5328

RE: Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Project Borrow Sources
Anniston PCB Site, Anniston, Alabama

EPA CERCLA ID # ALD000400123
EPARCRAID # ALD004019048

Dear Ms. Macolly:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has reviewed the evaluation of the borrow source
submitted on August 14, 2013, for the Former Holiday Inn Redevelopment Project. Based on the
sampling results provided, the source is acceptable for use as backfill for the redevelopment
project. If you have any questions, please contact me at (404)562-8935.

Sincerely,

Scully, P.E.
Remedial Project Manager
Superfund Remedial Branch

cc: Mr. Julie Peshkin, Monsanto
Mr. G. Douglas Jones, Esq.
Mr. Thomas Dahl
Mr. Naveen Sharma, ADEM

Internet Address (URL) © http://www.epa.gov
Recyled/Recyclable ¢ Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 30% Postconsumer)
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QA LEVEL Il - ORGANIC DATA EVALUATION CHECKLIST

Blanks YES NO NA COMMENTS
a) Were analytes detected in the method blank(s)? | X |
b) Were analytes detected in the field blank(s)? | | X
c) Were analytes detected in the equipment blank(s)? [] X O
d) Were analytes detected in the trip blank(s)? O O X
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) YES NO NA COMMENTS
a) Was a LCS analyzed once per SDG? X ] ]
b) Were the proper compounds included in the LCS? [X ] ]
c) Was the LCS accuracy criteria met? X ] ]
Duplicates YES NO NA COMMENTS

a) Were field duplicates collected (note original and duplicate sample names)? CA-02-1468-02 N20 12-24" & CA-02-1468
X ] ] N20 12-24"-X

b) Were field dup. precision criteria met (note RPD)? [ X | 1254: RPD 53.1%, 1260; RPD 52.3%
Were lab duplicates analyzed (note original and duplicate samples)?
[ X [
c) Were lab dup. precision criteria met (note RPD)?  [] ] X
Blind Standards YES NO NA COMMENTS
a) Was a blind standard used (indicate name, ] X ]
compounds included and concentrations)?
b) Was the %D within control limits? ] ] X
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) YES NO NA COMMENTS
a) Was MS accuracy criteria met? ] ] X 1016 spike diluted out due to the 1260
Recovery could not be calculated since sample concentration.
contained high concentration of analyte? X ] ]
b) Was MSD accuracy criteria met? ] ] X 1016 spike diluted out due to the 1260
Recovery could not be calculated since sample concentration.
contained high concentration of analyte? X ] ]
c) Were MS/MSD precision criteria met? X ] ] 1016 spike diluted out due to the 1260
Concentration.
Surrogate Spikes YES NO NA COMMENTS
a) Were surrogate recoveries within control limits? X X ] See below
b) Were surrogate recoveries not calculated due to
dilutions? X

Comments/Notes:

Several samples had elevated DCB recoveries w/o 1268 present. TCX results acceptable, no data affected, Samples CA-02-1468-02
E20 0-12", CA-021468-02 N20 12-24", CA-02-1468-02 N20 12-24"-X, CA-02-1468-02 N30 0-12", CA-02 1468 E10, required dilution
prior to analysis.

Revised May 2004 Page 2 of 3











































































APPENDIX D

DAILY AIR MONITORING RECORDS







































APPENDIX E

PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 1: Construction of decontamination pad with Geotex® 801 nonwoven
geotextile fabric overlain by clean fill.



Photo 2: Installation of double piping along Station A-0 to A-2. Geotex® 801
nonwoven geotextile marker layer was overlain with stone and gravel prior to
placement of piping.



Photo 3: Construction of temporary staging pad. 6 millimeter plastic sheeting is
visible in the background.



Photo 4: Excavation and placement of piping run over Geotex® 801 nonwoven
geotextile marker layer at Station A-2+400.



Photo 5: Temporary staging of PCB-containing soil (greater than 1 and less than 50
ppm) covered by 6 millimeter plastic sheeting and surrounded by silt fence and hay
bales.



Photo 6: Construction of the roadway turnaround area (Geotex® 801 nonwoven
geotextile fabric overlain with gravel following minimal excavation).



Photo 7: Dismantlement of temporary staging area following completion of work.



APPENDIX F

CONTRACTOR DAILY REPORTS

































APPENDIX G

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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